## MINUTE ITEM

3. APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF AERIAL CABLE CROSSING SUBMERGED LANDS OF SAN JOAQUIN RIVER AT CROWS LANDING, STANISLAUS COUNTY, THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY - W.O. 3791, P.R.C. 2674.9.

After consideration of Calendar Item 25 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISION OF SECTION 7901 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE AND OF ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OPINION NO. 52/56, IN THE FORM PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION, APPROVING THE LOCATION OF AN AERIAL CABLE CROSSING THE SUBMERGED LAND OF SAN JOAQUIN RIVER AT CROWS LANDING, STANISLAUS COUNTY.

Attachment
Calendar Item 25 (1 page)

## CALENDAR ITEM

25.

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF AERIAL CABLE CROSSING SUBMERGED LANDS OF SAN JOAQUIN RIVER AT CROWS LANDING, STANISLAUS COUNTY, THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY - W.O. 3791.

An application has been received from The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company for approval of location for an aerial cable across the San Jcaquin River 50 feet upstream from the Crows Landing Road Bridge in Stanislaus County. The Stanislaus County Road Commissioner has furnished the applicant with a letter of no objection to the location of the crossing. The site will occupy an area 675 feet in length and 50 feet in width, comprising 0.775 acre, more or less.

In accordance with Section 7901 of the Public Utilities Code and with Attorney General's Opinion No. 52/56, the Commission previously approved the approval-of-location agreement form to be used for telephone and telegraph facilities crossing State lands. Neither rental nor bond is required. The filing fee and expense deposit have been received.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER BE AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISION OF SECTION 7901 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE AND OF ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OPINION NO. 52/56, IN THE FORM PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION, APPROVING THE LOCATION OF AN AERIAL CABLE CROSSING THE SUBMERGED LAND OF SAN JOAQUIN RIVER AT CROWS 1 VDING, STANISLAUS COUNTY.